- BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF UTAH -

Petition of Assist Wireless, LLC to Amend its Designation as an Eligible Telecommunications Carrier to Receive Utah Universal Service Fund Support for Lifeline Service DOCKET NO. 18-2597-01

ORDER GRANTING MOTION
TO AMEND SCHEDULE

ISSUED: October 22, 2018

On May 22, 2018, the Public Service Commission ("PSC") issued a Scheduling Order and Notice of Hearing ("Scheduling Order") in this docket. On September 17, 2018, the PSC issued an order ("Order Amending Schedule"), granting the Division of Public Utilities' ("DPU") Motion to Amend Schedule and amending the deadlines for filing of non-applicant direct testimony, rebuttal testimony, and surrebuttal testimony. The Order Amending Schedule left other dates established in the Scheduling Order, including the hearing date, unchanged.

On October 22, 2018, the Office of Consumer Services ("OCS") filed a Motion to Amend Schedule ("Motion"), representing the parties are engaged in settlement discussions and require additional time to submit non-applicant direct testimony. The Motion requests the due date for non-applicant direct testimony be amended from October 23, 2018, as established in the Order Amending Schedule, to November 15, 2018. The OCS represents the DPU and Assist Wireless, LLC support the Motion and intervenor Utah Rural Telecom Association does not oppose it.

Good cause appearing, the Motion is granted. Written direct testimony for parties other than the applicant shall be due **Thursday**, **November 15**, **2018**. The hearing date remains set, on December 12, 2018, as noticed in the Scheduling Order.

DOCKET NO. 18-2597-01

- 2 -

DATED at Salt Lake City, Utah, October 22, 2018.

/s/ Michael J. Hammer Presiding Officer

Attest:

/s/ Gary L. Widerburg PSC Secretary DW#305132

DOCKET NO. 18-2597-01

- 3 -

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I CERTIFY that on October 22, 2018, a true and correct copy of the foregoing was served upon the following as indicated below:

By Electronic-Mail:

Jason A. Danowsky (jason@mfosterlaw.com)
Mark Foster (mark@mfosterlaw.com)
FosterLaw

Kira M. Slawson (<u>kslawson@blackburn-stoll.com</u>) Blackburn & Stoll, LC

Patricia Schmid (pschmid@agutah.gov)
Justin Jetter (jjetter@agutah.gov)
Steven Snarr (stevensnarr@agutah.gov)
Robert Moore (rmoore@agutah.gov)
Assistant Utah Attorneys General

Erika Tedder (<u>etedder@utah.gov</u>) Division of Public Utilities

By Hand-Delivery:

Office of Consumer Services 160 East 300 South, 2nd Floor Salt Lake City, Utah 84111

Administrative Assistant